# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5466485

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GELMEDIC HOLDING APS	03/26/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BDD DEVELOPMENT APS	
Street Address:	H.C. ØRSTEDSVEJ 38, 2. TH.	
Internal Address:	C/O SØREN THEILGAARD	
City:	FREDERIKSBERG C.	
State/Country:	DENMARK	
Postal Code:	1879	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8343532
Patent Number:	8858984

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)997-1060

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2129971000

Email: mendres@feiplaw.com MARTIN ENDRES Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 1156 AVENUE OF THE AMERICA

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2076-001	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARTIN P. ENDRES	
SIGNATURE:	/martin p. endres/	
DATE SIGNED:	04/10/2019	

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Confirmatoryassignment#page1.tif source=Confirmatoryassignment#page2.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 048841 FRAME: 0314 505419694

### **Confirmatory Assignment**

This Confirmatory Assignment, made effective the 26th day of March 2019

Between

Assignor:

Gelmedic Holding ApS, CVR 20 24 64 48.

of

Søllerød Park 16-3,

DK-2840 Holte, Denmark (hereinafter "the Assignor")

And

Assignee:

BDD Development ApS, CVR. 38 63 85 05

of

c/o Søren Theilgaard H.C. Ørstedsvei 38, 2 th.,

1879 Frederiksberg C., Denmark (hereinafter "the Assignee")

Witnesses that:

#### BACKGROUND

The Assignor as owner of the patents listed in the below Schedule and assigned all the Assignor's rights in the Patents and the Inventions described therein (the "Inventions") to the Assignee, and the Assignee desiring such rights, and accepted the assignment in an agreement dated 22 May 2017.

Both parties wish to confirm that the entire right, title and interest in or to the Patents and the Inventions belong to the Assignee.

#### SCHEDULE

Patent No.	Filing Date	Title
EP 1667662	6 September 2004	Buccal Drug Delivery
US 8,343,532	6 September 2004	Buccal Drug Delivery
US 8,858,984		Buccal Drug Delivery

#### AGREED TERMS

Now in consideration of the sum of £1.00 (receipt of which is hereby acknowledged) the Assignor with full title guarantee hereby confirms the Patents and Inventions belong solely to the Assignee and transfers to the Assignee, to the extent they have not already done so, all rights in the Patents and the Inventions including the right to apply for and secure the grant before the European Patent Office of patent or other protection for the invention, including the right to claim priority for applications for such patent or other protection, and the Assignee accepts such Confirmatory Assignment;

The Assignor undertakes, at the request and cost of the Assignee, to execute all such documents and do all such things as may be necessary or convenient for obtaining the grant of a European Patent or Patents and corresponding protection in contracting states of the European Patent Convention, and for vesting the Patents and the Inventions and all rights pertaining to it in the Assignee; and

PATENT REEL: 048841 FRAME: 0315 This Assignment shall be binding upon the Assignor's heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrative successors and/or assigns, as the case may be, of the Assignee.

Anders Dai

CEO

(for and on behalf of the Assignor Gelmedic Holding ApS, CVR. 20 24 64 48)

Søren Theilgaard:

CEO

(For and on behalf of the Assignee BDD Development ApS, CVR. 38 63 85 05)

PATENT REEL: 048841 FRAME: 0316

**RECORDED: 04/10/2019**